
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 2 February 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground floor meeting room, G01 - 160 Tooley Street,  
London SE1 2QH 

 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Margy Newens 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer on Email: Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 25 January 2022 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 2 February 2022 
6.30 pm 

Ground floor meeting room, G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
18 January 2022. (To follow) 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

3 - 7 

6.1. CREDON HOUSE,  VERNEY ROAD, LONDON SE16 3BA 
 

8 - 129 

6.2. 2 - 10 OSSORY ROAD, LONDON SE1 5PA 
 

130 - 249 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

 
 
Date:  25 January 2022 
 



  
 

 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 

not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 

recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 

application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered.  
 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning. 

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 

 

1



 

issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 

2

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
2 February 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specif
[...]
 Planning Act 1990 as amended requires 

the council to have regard to the provisions of the development plan, so far as 
material to the application, and to any other material considerations when 
dealing with applications for planning permission. Where there is any conflict 
with any policy contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved 
in favour of the policy which is contained in the last document to be adopted, 
approved or published, as the case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004).   

 
15. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides that 

where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be 
had to the development plan, the determination shall be made in accordance 
with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The 
development plan is currently Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the 
council in April 2011, saved policies contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the 
where there is any conflict with any policy contained in the development plan, 
the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy which is contained in the 
last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the case may be 
(s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).   

 
16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force 

which provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants 
and other financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies 
received through CIL (including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration 
to be taken into account in the determination of planning applications in 
England. However, the weight to be attached to such matters remains a matter 
for the decision-maker. 

 
17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 

provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is: 
 

 a.   necessary 
[...]
cation:   
Open 
 

Date: 
 2 February 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 21/AP/3247 for: FULL PLANNING APPLICATION 
 
Address:  
CREDON HOUSE,  VERNEY ROAD, LONDON SE16 3BA   
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing building and construction of a nine storey 
building (32.30m AOD) comprising up to 82sqm of Class E floorspace 
at ground floor and up to 22 homes (Class C3). Provision of ancillary 
plant, amenity spaces, cycles and refuse stores. 

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs 
and Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 
'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark 
Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a preferred industrial location. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND GROWTH 
 

Application Start Date  14/09/2021 Application Expiry Date  14/12/2021 

Earliest Decision Date 10/11/2021  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions and referral to the 
Mayor of London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement 
by no later than 2 August 2022.  

  
2.  In the event that the requirements of 1 are not met by 2 August 2022 that the 

Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 228 of this report. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



5 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 Housing: 

 

Homes 

Social Rent 

Homes 

Intermediate 

Homes 

Market 

Rent 

Homes 

Homes 

Total (% of 

total) 

HR Total 

1 bed 8 0 0 0 36.36% 

2 bed 7 0 0 0 31.82% 

3 bed 7 0 0 0 31.82% 

Total  

(% of total) 

22 

(100% social 

rent) 

0 0 0 79 

 

  
Credon House and Ossory Road Combined Affordable Housing Offer (by unit): 

Unit Size 
Market Units 
Ossory Road 

Intermediate 
Housing 

Ossory Road
[...]
lopment of 
sites within the Old Kent Road. The second application scheme is 2-10 Ossory 
Road, (reference 21/AP/3246) which involves the construction of a part one, part 
ten, and part eleven storey building comprising 117no. one bedroom homes (39 
affordable Pocket homes) with 421sqm of light industrial (Class E) floorspace at 
ground floor level together with private and communal amenity space, two 
residential cycle stores, commercial cycle parking and associated plant rooms. 
The two applications are linked as this scheme will deliver the social rented 
component of the two applications when considered holistically, based on a 
provision of 50% affordable housing by habitable room across both sites. Overall, 
the two linked schemes will deliver 139 homes of which 22 (25% by habitable 
room) will be social rent tenure and 39 (a further 25% by habitable room) will be 
intermediate tenure. 

  

13.  Children’s playspace within the scheme is to be located on the ground level 
comprising of 117sqm. The playspace has been located at ground floor to make 
it easily accessible by all residents via a gate from Verney Road, an access door 
leading directly from the ground floor lifts, and a door leading directly from the 
residential stair-core. Communal amenity is proposed on the eighth floor terrace 
that will provide 86sqm with the added benefit of the communal amenity space 
being south facing to maximise natural daylight into the area. 

17



10 
 

  

14.  Cycle Parking will be provided in accordance with the London Plan and New 
Southwark Plan requirements. 42 secure cycle parking spaces are proposed for 
future residents of the development, located at ground floor (including two 
spaces for larger bikes), along with two long stay spaces within the affordable 
workspace unit for employees. In addition to this, two Sheffield stands are 
proposed externally within the residential entrance which will provide a total of 
four visitor parking spaces. The proposed de
[...]
ark’s residential design standards SPD. The design 
of the development, and the small number of cores per floor enables all units 
within the scheme to be either dual or triple aspect. Given the high density of the 
scheme this is considered to provide a high level quality of accommodation. 
Furthermore, all units have access to private amenity as well as communal 
amenity and play space located within the courtyard on the ground floor level 
and the one eighth floor terrace 

  
238.  The proposed development would reduce car dependency whilst significantly 

increasing cycle provision within the development. The increased width of the 
public footway along both frontages is anticipated to significantly enhance the 
public realm and improve the pedestrian experience through comfort and 
circulation when entering, visiting or moving past the site. 

  
239.  The impacts of the scheme on neighbouring properties in relation to daylight and 

sunlight would not result in detrimental harm to the living conditions of 

78



71 
 

neighbouring occupiers. Furthermore, in many cases, where the results would 
not satisfy the BRE Guidelines, the retained levels would be within the range 
considered acceptable for an urban location. 

  
240.  The architectural design is considered to be of high quality and would 

significantly improve the site within the context of the surrounding area 
  
241.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 

conditions, referral to the Mayor of London, and the agreement of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement under the terms as set out above. 

  
 

Statement of community involvement 

242.  Consultation was carried out by the applicant prior to the submission of the 
planning, and during the consideration of the application. The consultation 
undertaken was carried out with the local community and key stakeholders from 
the area. This is summarised in the tables below, which are taken from the 
submitted Engagemen
[...]
ll Planning Application  

 

  

Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 

21/AP/3247 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 

 

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 

 Demolition of existing building and construction of a nine storey building (32.30m AOD) 

comprising up to 82sqm of Class E floorspace at ground floor and up to 22 homes (Class C3). 

Provision of ancillary plant, amenity spaces, cycles and refuse stores. 

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of the 

Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' 

of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in 

a preferred industrial location. 

 

At: CREDON HOUSE,  VERNEY ROAD, London SE16 3BA   

 

 

In accordance with application received on 14/09/2021    

 

APPENDIX 3 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

107



100 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with 

the following approved plans: 

 

117 GS-XX-XX-DR-A 2000 REV PL 01 - PROPOSED SITE LOCATION PLAN  

117 GS-XX-00-DR-A 2050 REV PL 01 - PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN  

117 GS-XX-00-DR-A 2100 REV PL 01 - PROPSOED GROUND FLOOR PLAN  

117 GS-XX-01-DR-A 2101 REV PL 01 - PROPOSED LEVEL 01 FLOOR PLAN 

117 GS-XX-02-DR-A 2102 REV PL 01 - PROPOSED LEVEL 02 FLOOR PLAN 

117 GS-XX-03-DR-A 2103 REV PL 01 - PROPOSED LEVEL 03 FLOOR PLAN 

117 GS-XX-04-DR-A 2104 REV PL 01 - PROPOSED LEVEL 04 FLOOR PLAN 

117 GS-XX-05-DR-A 2105 REV PL 01 - PROPOSED LEVEL 05 FLOOR PLAN 

117 GS-XX-06-DR-A 2106 REV PL 01 - PROPOSED LEVEL 06 FLOOR PLAN 

117 GS-XX-07-DR-A 2107 REV PL 01 - PROPOSED LEVEL 07 FLOOR PLAN  

117 GS-XX-08-DR-A 2108 REV PL 01 - PROPOSED LEVEL 08 FLOOR PLAN 

117 GS-XX-RF-DR-A 210
[...]
......................................................................... 85 

Adopted policy ...................................................................................................... 85 

Emerging planning policy ...................................................................................... 89 

Environmental impact assessment ........................................................................... 90 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ............................................................................... 90 

APPENDICES .......................................................................................................... 90 

AUDIT TRAIL ........................................................................................................... 91 

APPENDIX 1 ............................................................................................................ 92 

APPENDIX 2 .......................................................................................................... 109 

APPENDIX 3 .......................................................................................................... 111 

 

  

133



4 
 

Item No.  
6.2 

 
 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
2 February 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 21/AP/3246 for: FULL PLANNING APPLICATION 
 
Address:  
2-10 OSSORY ROAD, LONDON SE1 5PA   
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of the existing building and construction of a part one, part 
ten and part eleven storey building (42.65m AOD) comprising up to 
421sqm of Class E floorspace at ground floor and up to 117 homes 
(Class C3). Provision of ancillary plant, amenity spaces, cycles and 
refuse stores. 
 
This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs 
and Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 
'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark 
Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a preferred industrial location. 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Old Kent Road 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth  

Application Start Date  15/09/2021 Application Expiry Date  15/12/2021 

Earliest Decision Date 15/11/2021  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and referral to the 
Mayor of London and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement 
by no later than the 2 August 2022. 

  
 b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 2 August 2022 that the 

Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 232 of this report. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
 POCKET LIVING 

 
2.  Pocket Living is a housing developer, supported by the Mayor of London and 

Homes England. Pocket specialises in delivering grant-free affordable homes for 
first time buyers. 117 one-bedroom homes are proposed at 2-10 Ossory Road, 39 
of which will be sold at a 20% discount to local prices, to people who earn under 

134



5 
 

the GLA affordable housing income cap and who live or work in Southwark. The 
homes remain affordable in perpetuity and are 100% owned by purchasers. This 
is the second Pocket application in Old Kent Road. The first at Varcoe Road was 
completed in December 2019 having been granted consent in July 2017. It 
provides 57 affordable one bed homes. All the homes were sold to people who 
either lived or worked in Southwark and 82% were sold to people on or below the 
Southwark intermediate household income threshold. The remainder were sold at 
GLA household income threshold levels. A statistical breakdown of the Varcoe 
Road scheme is detailed below: 

  
3.  Buyer profile: 

 Average age – 30  
 Average household income is £44,306 (versus £47k income threshold) 
 100% of the buyers lived and/or worked in Southwark prior to buying. This 

is
[...]
pedestrian experience through comfort and circulation when entering, visiting 
or moving past the site. 

  

203



74 
 

241.  The impacts of the scheme on neighbouring properties in relation to daylight and 
sunlight would on balance not result in detrimental harm to the living conditions 
of neighbouring occupiers. Furthermore, where the results would not satisfy the 
BRE Guidelines, the retained levels would be within the range considered 
acceptable for an urban location. 

  
242.  The architectural design is considered to be of a high quality and would 

significantly improve the site within the context of the surrounding area 
  
243.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 

conditions, referral to the GLA, and the agreement of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement under the terms as set out above. 

  
 Statement of community involvement 
  
244.  Consultation was carried out by the applicant prior to the submission of the 

planning, and during the consideration of the application. The consultation 
undertaken was carried out with the local community and key stakeholders from 
the area. Revised pre-app meetings took place following Members 
recommendation to refuse planning permission 20/AP/0009 in October 2020. 
This is summarised in the tables below, which are taken from the submitted 
Development Consultation Charter.  

  
 Table: List of meetings  

 

Meetings Date Attendees Summary of 
discussions 

Pre 
application 
meetings 
(Southwark 
Council) 

1 pre-
application 
meeting 

 

Pre-application 
meeting date: 

24/06/2021 

Council Officers 

 

 

The revised proposals 
were presented to 
Officers for both the 
Ossory Road site and 
the Credon House site 
which are now proposed 
to be linked schemes to 
provide a mix of market, 
discounted market sale 
(intermediate) and social 
rent housing. The 
principle of two linked 
applications was 
supported by Officers, 
as was the provision of a 
mix of tenures. Specific
[...]
tion, including the right to a fair trial 
and the right to respect for private and family life are not considered to be 
unlawfully interfered with by this proposal. 

 
  
 SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 

 
313.  None. 

  
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Site history file 2385-22 
Application file 21/AP/3246 
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.

uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 1513 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 

 APPENDICES 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation  

Appendix 2 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 3 Consultation responses received 

 

220



91 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Troy Davies, Team Leader 

Version  Final 

Dated 20 January 2022 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 January 2022 

 

  

221



92 
 

Applicant POCKET LIVING OSSORY ROAD LIMITED Reg. 
Number 

 

Application Type Full Planning Application  
 

  

Recommendatio
n 

Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 
Number 

21/AP/3246 

 
Draft of Decision Notice 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 

 
 Demolition of the existing building and construction of a part one, part ten and part eleven 

storey building (42.65M AOD) comprising up to 421sqm of Class E floorspace at ground floor 
and up to 117 homes (Class C3). Provision of ancillary plant, amenity spaces, cy
[...]
ndon 

The Occupier Flat 63, Oleander House, 1A Glengall Road 

The Occupier Flat 61, Oleander House, 1A Glengall Road 

The Occupier Flat 60, Oleander House, 1A Glengall Road 

The Occupier Flat 5, Roman House, 2B Ossory Road 

The Occupier Flat 23, Portway House, 2A Ossory Road 

The Occupier Flat 13, Portway House, 2A Ossory Road 

The Occupier 30 Monmouth Court, Coopers Road, London 

The Occupier 17 Relf Road, London, SE15 4JS 

The Occupier 15 Pelier Street, London, SE17 3JG 

The Occupier Apartment 32, 2 Woods Road, London 

The Occupier 14C Wilson Road, Camberwell, London 

The Occupier 23 Glengall Road, London, Se156nj 

The Occupier 21 Glengall Road, London, SE15 6NJ 

The Occupier Flat 57 Ambleside Point Tustin Estate London SE15 1EB, ,  

The Occupier 29 Glengall Road, London, SE15 6NJ 

The Occupier 86 Penton Place, Flat A, Walworth, London 

The Occupier 33 Glengall Road, LONDON, SE15 6NJ 

The Occupier King's College London , 57 Waterloo Road,, London SE1 8WA 

The Occupier 8 Arundel Buildings, Webb Street, SE1 4AS, ,  

 The Occupier Flat 24 Portway House, 2a Ossory Road, London 

248



119 
 

The Occupier 42 Glengall Road, London, SE15 6NH 

The Occupier 23 glengall Road, london, SE156NJ 

The Occupier 7 Wilmot Close, Peckham, London 
 

 

249



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gerald Gohler/ Gregory Weaver, Constitutional 

Team, Email: Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk or Gregory.weaver@southwark.gov.uk  

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Richard Livingstone 

Councillor Damian O’Brien 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 

Councillor Dan Whitehead 

Councillor James Coldwell 

Councillor Bill Williams 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Radha Burgess (reserve) 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain (reserve) 

Councillor Jon Hartley (reserve) 

Councillor Nick Johnson (reserve) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (reserve) 

Councillor James McAsh (reserve) 

Councillor Victoria Mills (reserve) 

Councillor Margy Newens (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson 

Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM 

 

Sarah Newman 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Jonathan Gorst 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gerald Gohler/ Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 25 January 2022 

 
 

 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

8 

 

 
18 
 

        

mailto:Gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Gregory.weaver@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	6 Development Management
	6.1 CREDON HOUSE,  VERNEY ROAD, LONDON SE16 3BA
	Report

	6.2 2 - 10 OSSORY ROAD, LONDON SE1 5PA
	Report

	 
	Distribution




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 2 February 2022 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 2 February 2022 at 6.30 pm 
at Ground floor meeting room, G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development  

Troy Davies, Development Management  

Pip Howson, Team Leader Transport policy 

Sadia Hussain, Legal Services  

Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Team  
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none.  
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members 
for the meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and the 
addendum report which had been circulated before the meeting. 

 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 2 February 2022 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The chair informed the meeting that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
January 2022 were not available yet. They would be presented for 
agreement at the next meeting on 22 February 2022. 
 

 

6 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items were considered.  

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject 

to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the 
attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed.  

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not 

included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified and agreed.  

 
The chair announced that items 6.1 and 6.2 would be heard 
together as they were schemes linked by a Section 106 agreement. 
The chair also informed the meeting that he would vary the 
sequence in which the contributors would speak as follows: 
supporters, objectors, applicant, ward councillors. 
 

 

6.1 CREDON HOUSE,  VERNEY ROAD, LONDON SE16 3BA 
 

 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/3247  
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing building and construction of a nine storey building 
(32.30m AOD) comprising up to 82sqm of Class E floorspace at ground 
floor and up to 22 homes (Class C3). Provision of ancillary plant, amenity 
spaces, cycles and refuse stores.  
 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 2 February 2022 
 

This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and 
Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic 
and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by 
virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred 
industrial location. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and noted the 
addendum report.   

Members of the committee asked questions of officers present.  
 
The committee heard the supporter’s statement. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the supporter. 
 
The committee heard the objector’s statement. Members of the Committee 
asked questions of the objector present.  

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee.  
 
There were no ward councillors present and wishing to speak.  
 
The committee discussed this application and asked further 
questions of Planning officers. 
 
A motion to agree the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to: 
 
a. the conditions set out in the report and addendum report 
b. an additional condition restricting the opening times of the 

communal roof terrace to the hours of 7am to 10pm 
c. referral to the Mayor of London, and  
d. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement which 

is linked to planning application 21/AP/3246 (2-10 Ossory Road) 
to secure the delivery of Affordable Housing by no later than 2 
December 2022. 

 
2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 2 

December 2022 that the Director of Planning and Growth be 
authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out at paragraph 228 of the report.  

 

6.2 2 - 10 OSSORY ROAD, LONDON SE1 5PA 
 

 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/3246  



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 2 February 2022 
 

 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of the existing building and construction of a part one, 
part ten and part eleven storey building (42.65m AOD) comprising 
up to 421sqm of Class E floorspace at ground floor and up to 117 
homes (Class C3). Provision of ancillary plant, amenity spaces, 
cycles and refuse stores.  
 
This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 
'Jobs and Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 
1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the 
Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce 
residential accommodation in a preferred industrial location.  
 
This item was heard jointly with item 6.1. 
 
RESOLVED:   

 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out 

in the report and addendum report, and referral to the Mayor of 
London, and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement which is linked to planning application 21/AP/3247 
(Credon House) to secure the delivery of Affordable Housing by no 
later than 2 December 2022.  
 

2. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 2 December 
2022 that the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at 
paragraph 232 of the report. 

 

   

   
 


